

In the SUPREME COURT of the STATE of MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2015-CA-01227

CLARKSDALE MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 CLAY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 GREENE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 GREENVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 HATTIESBURG PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 HUMPHREYS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 LEAKE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 LELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 NORTH BOLIVAR CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 OKOLONA MUNICIPAL SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 PRENTISS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 RICHTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 SIMPSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 SMITH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 SUNFLOWER COUNTY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 TATE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 WAYNE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 WEST TALLAHATCHIE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
 WEST BOLIVAR CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT, and
 WILKINSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Hinds County, Mississippi, First Judicial District

Reply Brief of Appellant School Districts

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

OF COUNSEL:

Ronnie Musgrove (3698)
Michael Smith, II (103575)
MUSGROVE/SMITH LAW
599 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 110
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
(T): 601.852.1696 | (F): 601.852.1714
musgrove@musgrovesmith.com
michael@musgrovesmith.com

Michael V. Ratliff (4639)
JOHNSON RATLIFF & WAIDE
1300 Hardy Street
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401
(T): 601.582.4553 | (F): 601.582.4556
mratliff@jhrlaw.net

Dorian E. Turner (8532)
Dorian E. Turner, PLLC
300 West Capitol St., Suite 200
Jackson, Mississippi, 39203
(T): 601.354.2971 | (F): 601.354.3656
deturner@detpllc.com

Casey L. Lott (101766)
Dustin C. Childers (103742)
Joe-Colby R. Langston (104855)
LANGSTON & LOTT, P.A.
100 South Main Street
Booneville, Mississippi 38829
(T): 662.728.9733 | (F): 662.728.1992
clott@langstonlott.com
dchilders@langstonlott.com
clangston@langstonlott.com

Jesse Mitchell, III (103020)
THE MITCHELL FIRM, PLLC
1020 Highland Colony Pkwy, Suite 704
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
(T): 769.300.0462 | (F): 601.510.1981
jmitchell@themitchellfirms.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument	
I. Constitutional mandates bind the Legislature	1
II. Section 201 of the Mississippi Constitution mandates that the Legislature provide for the maintenance and support of free public schools in this state.....	9
A. The history of Section 201.....	9
B. What is the mandate?.....	10
III. Alternatively, if this Court finds that Section 201 is not a mandate, then Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-6 is unambiguous, and the lower court erred in ruling that it meant something else	14
IV. The State’s sovereign immunity and separation of powers arguments do not prevent the School Districts from recovery of funds due them.....	19
V. The amicus briefs filed by the Governor, Auditor, and Speaker of the House do not address issues currently before the Court.....	20
A. The Governor.....	20
B. The Speaker	21
C. The Auditor	22
Conclusion.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bank of Morton v. State Bond Comm’n</i> 199 So. 507 (Miss. 1941).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> 347 U.S. 483.....	9, 10, 21
<i>City of Natchez v. Sullivan</i> 612 So. 2d 1087 (Miss. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Clinton Mun. Sch. Dist. v. Byrd</i> 477 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1985)	21
<i>Colbert v. State</i> 39 So. 65 (Miss. 1905)	1
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> 32 So. 2d 871 (Miss. 1947)	13
<i>Hosford v. State</i> 525 So. 2d 789 (Miss. 1988)	5, 6, 20
<i>Johnson v. Reeves & Co.</i> 72 So. 925 (Miss. 1916)	17
<i>Kellum v. Johnson</i> 115 So. 2d 147 (Miss. 1959)	17
<i>Little v. Miss. Dept. of Transp.</i> 129 So. 3d 132 (Miss. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Marx v. Broom</i> 632 So. 2d 1315 (Miss. 1994).....	15
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	1
<i>Newell v. State</i> 308 So. 2d 71 (Miss. 1975)	14

<i>Otken v. Lamkin</i> 56 Miss. 758 (1879).....	9
<i>Roseberry v. Norsworthy</i> 100 So. 514 (Miss. 1924).....	17
<i>State v. Bd. of Levee Comm'rs for Yazoo-Miss. Delta</i> 932 So. 2d 12 (Miss. 2006)	10
<i>State v. Powell</i> 27 So. 927 (Miss. 1900)	10
<i>State Treasury v. Fletcher</i> 163 S.W.3D 852 (Ky. 2005)	8
<i>UHS –Qualicare, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> 525 So. 2d 746 (Miss. 1987)	1
<i>Warner v. Bd. of Trustees of Jackson Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> 359 So. 2d 345 (Miss. 1978)	16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Yazoo & M.V.R.R. Co.</i> 6 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1942).....	17

Statutes and Regulations

Miss. Code Ann. § 5-1-41.....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-4-3.....	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-3-31	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-3-35	3, 4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-5-101	4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-55-11	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-103-125.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-3-53	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(a).....	11

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(c).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(d)	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(n).....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(t)	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-6	passim
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-7	passim

Other Authorities

Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Legislative Entrenchment: A Reappraisal</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1665 (2002).....	1, 2, 7
Michael P. Mills & William Quin, II, <i>The Right to a “Minimally Adequate Education” as Guaranteed by the Mississippi Constitution</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 1521 (1998)	10
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 33	7
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 36	3
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 39	3
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 46	6
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 63	7
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 64	7
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 72	20
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 73	20
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 101	3
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 103	7
Miss. Const., art. IV, § 106	3
Miss. Const., art. V, § 118.....	7

Miss. Const., art. V, § 130.....	7
Miss. Const., art. V, § 133.....	7
Miss. Const., art. V, § 134.....	7
Miss. Const., art. VI, § 145.....	3
Miss. Const., art. VI, § 152.....	3
Miss. Const., art. VI, § 166.....	3
Miss. Const., art. VI, § 173.....	5
Miss. Const., art. VI, § 174.....	5
Miss. Const., art. VIII, § 201	passim
Noah S. Sweat, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Noah_S._Sweat	18
Op. Miss. Att’y Gen. No. 00399, 2009 WL 2184235 (June 26, 2009).....	8
Op. Miss. Att’y Gen. No. 00503, 2014 WL 581502 (Jan. 10, 2014)	14
57 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Municipal, etc., Tort Liability</i> § 68 (2016)	20
2009 Miss. Laws 563.....	4
2010 Miss. Laws 562.....	4
2015 Miss. Laws 471.....	4
2016 Miss. Laws 460.....	4
